

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

NO. 11-11166

TERRA PARTNERS,
Plaintiff – Appellant Cross-Appellee
v.
RABO AGRIFINANCE, INC. and AG ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION
Defendants – Appellees Cross-Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Texas, Amarillo
USDC No. 2:08-cv-194-J

**RESPONSE BRIEF
OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Barbara Whiten Balliette
Texas Bar No. 00788660
bballiette@rctlegal.com
William T. Reid, IV
Texas Bar No. 00788817
wreid@rctlegal.com
REID COLLINS & TSAI LLP
4301 Westbank Dr., Suite B230
Austin, Texas 78746
T: (512) 647-6100
F: (512) 647-6129

Clifford H. Walston
State Bar No. 24037666
FARRAR & BALL LLP
1010 Lamar, Suite 1600
Houston, Texas 77002
T: 713-221-8300
F: 713-221-8301
cliff@fbtrial.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS..... ii

COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

I. History of Litigation Between Parties and Affiliates4

II. Definitions5

III. Facts Related to the Conversion Claims.....8

 A. Events Leading Up to and Including the Eviction8

 B. The Equipment Auction Facts10

IV. Subrogation Interest Facts12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....14

I. Summary of Argument Regarding Conversion Claims.....14

II. Summary of Argument Regarding Declaratory Judgment Rulings.....15

III. Summary of Argument Regarding Fraudulent Transfer Claims15

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES17

I. Standard of Review.....17

II. Preliminary Statement Regarding Organization of Brief18

III. The District Court Did Not Err in Dismissing Terra Partners’
Conversion Claims
(Terra Partners’ Issues One, Six, Ten, Eleven, Twelve)18

A.	The District Court Properly Dismissed All Conversion Claims Because Terra Partners Did Not Provide Competent Summary Judgment Evidence to Support Its Damages Theories (Terra Partners’ Issue Twelve).....	20
1.	Damages are a required element of a conversion claim	21
2.	Explanation of Terra Partners’ damage theory.....	22
3.	Terra Partners failed to produce evidence that it actually suffered damages.....	23
	(a) Terra Partners has never articulated a factual connection between its proposed measure of damages and actual damages it incurred.....	23
	(b) On appeal, Terra Partners continues to fail to articulate how its “evidence” supports its claim for damages	25
4.	Conversion claims fail because damages are speculative.....	26
5.	Conversion claims fail because damage theories are based on factual impossibilities	28
	(a) Could not use the items on the Big Farm	28
	(b) Could not use the items on the 960 Acres	29
6.	Summary: Conversion claims fail because Terra Partners has no competent evidence of actual damages suffered.....	30
B.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Conversion Claims Related to Owned Equipment Because Terra Partners Refused to Identify It (Terra Partners’ Issue One).....	30
C.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Conversion Claims Related to the Leasehold Equipment (Terra Partners’ Issues Ten and Eleven)	34
1.	Conversion claims fail because Defendants have a superior right to the Leasehold Equipment	34

2.	Terra Partners’ lessors waived claims for conversion and Terra Partners is bound by that waiver (Terra Partners’ Issue Ten and Eleven)	35
(a)	Waivers of conversion claims are permitted	36
(b)	The eviction was an eviction, not a non-judicial foreclosure	36
(c)	The waiver provisions control	38
D.	The District Court Properly Dismissed Conversion Claims Related to Allegedly Unsold Equipment on Collateral Estoppel Grounds (Terra Partners’ Issue Six)	39
1.	Elements of collateral estoppel	39
2.	Identical issues	41
3.	Actually litigated.....	42
4.	The issue was essential to the judgment in the <i>Deficiency Suit</i>	43
IV.	The District Court Did Not Err in Issuing Declaratory Judgments that Prevent Terra Partners from Using the Subrogation Interest Against Defendants (Terra Partners’ Issues Two, Three, Four, and Five).....	44
A.	The District Court Correctly Denied Enforcement of Subrogation Rights Until All Debts to Defendants Are Paid (Terra Partners’ Issue Two)	44
B.	The District Court Correctly Refused Terra Partners’ Attempts to Change the Priority of Liens (Terra Partners’ Issue Three)	45
1.	The Bankruptcy Plan controls.....	46
2.	Terra Partners misleads the Court about Mr. Smeins’ actual testimony	47

C.	The Diversified Lien Did Not Attach to Terra XXI’s Post-Petition 75% Interest in the 960 Acres (Terra Partners’ Issue Four)	47
D.	The District Court Correctly Held that Robert Veigel’s Payment of the Diversified Judgment Extinguished His Liability for that Judgment (Terra Partners’ Issue Five)	49
V.	The District Court Did Not Err in Finding that Robert Veigel’s Transfer of the Subrogation Interest to Terra Partners was Fraudulent (Terra Partners’ Issues Seven, Eight, and Nine)	50
A.	The Texas Revival Statute Applies to Revive the Counterclaim (Terra Partners’ Issue Seven)	51
B.	Robert Veigel Was Insolvent at the Time of the Transfer (Terra Partners’ Issue Eight)	53
C.	<i>Res Judicata</i> Does Not Bar the Fraudulent Transfer Claim (Terra Partners’ Issue Nine)	54
	CONCLUSION	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

3-C Oil Co. v. Modesta P’ship
 668 S.W.2d 741 (Tex. Civ. App. —Austin 1984, writ ref’d n.r.e.)21

50-Off Stores, Inc. v. Banques Paribas, S.A.
 150 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 1999).....21

Ag Acceptance Corporation v. Robert Wayne Veigel
 564 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 2009)..... passim

Baker v. Smith
 407 S.W.2d 4 (Tex. Civ. App.—Ft. Worth 1966, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....55

Ballard v. Devon Energy Prod. Co., L.P.
 10-20497, 2012 WL 1354082, ---F.3d---, (5th Cir. Apr. 19, 2012)17

Barraza v. Koliba
 933 S.W.2d 164 (Tex. App.—San Antonio, 1996)52

Burkhart Grob Luft Und Raumfahrt GmbH & Co. KG v. E-Sys., Inc.
 257 F.3d 461 (5th Cir. 2001).....27

Continental Credit Corp. v. Wolfe City Nat. Bank
 823 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1991, no writ)35

Curtis v. Anderson
 106 S.W.3d 251 (Tex. App.—Austin 2003, pet. denied).....34

E.P. Operating Co. v. Sonora Exploration Corp.
 862 S.W.2d 149 (Tex. App.—Hous. [1st Dist.], 1993).....52

Eason v. Thaler
 73 F.3d 1322 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 17, 25

Empire Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. J. Transport, Inc.
 880 F.2d 1291 (11th Cir. 1989).....55

Eubanks v. Parker County Com'rs Ct.
 44 F.3d 1004 (5th Cir. 1995).....52

Friemel v. Ag Acceptance Corp., Rabo Agrifinance, and Terra Partners
Cause No. CI-07C-24, in the 222nd District Court of Deaf Smith
County, Texas5

Galbraith Eng. Consultants v. Pochucha
290 S.W.2d 863 (Tex. 2009).....53

Geters v. Eagle Ins. Co.
834 S.W.2d 49 (Tex. 1992).....23

Griffen v. Big Spring Independent School Dist.
706 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1983), *cert. denied*, 464 U.S. 1008 (1984).....40

In re Keaty
397 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2005).....42

Irving Lumber Co. v. Alltex Mortgage
468 S.W.2d 341 (Tex. 1971).....48

Jordan v. Cartwright
347 S.W.2d 799 (Tex. Civ. App.—Fort Worth 1961, no writ)23

Kaspar Wire Works, Inc. v. Leco Engineering & Mach., Inc.
575 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1978).....55

Kremer v. Chemical Const. Corp.
456 U.S. 461 (1982)40

MBank Ft. Worth, N.A. v. Trans Meridian, Inc.
820 F.2d 716 (5th Cir. 1987).....52

New Hampshire v. Maine
532 U.S. 742 (2001)40

Rabo Agrifinance, Inc. v. Terra XXI, Ltd.
257 F. App’x 732, 2007 WL 4305378 (5th Cir., Dec. 7, 2007)..... 4, 19, 54

Rabo Agrifinance, Inc. v. Terra XXI, Ltd.
583 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2009)..... passim

Rabo Agrifinance, Inc. v. Veigel Farm Partners
328 F. App’x 942, 2009 WL 1362826 (5th Cir., May 15, 2009)..... 4, 18, 19, 54

Ragas v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.
 136 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 1998)..... 17, 25, 26

Reed v. Kagan
 2003 WL 22416388 (Tex. Ct. App.—Forth Worth, 2003)52

Reimer v. Smith
 663 F.2d 1316 (5th Cir. 1981).....40

Roehrs v. Conesys, Inc.
 332 F. App’x 184 (5th Cir. 2009).....27

Stein v. Mauricio
 580 S.W.2d 82 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....31

Taylor v. Sturgell
 553 U.S. 880, 128 S.Ct. 2161 (2008)40

Terra XXI, Ltd. v. Ag Acceptance Corporation
 280 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. App.—Amarillo, 2008, pet. denied)..... 5, 18

Terra XXI, Ltd. v. Ag Acceptance Corporation
 No. 07-07-0374-CV, 2009 WL 2168741 (Tex. App.—Amarillo,
 July 21, 2009, pet. denied), *cert. denied*, 131 S.Ct. 436 (2010)..... 5, 18

TXNB Internal Case v. GPR Holdings
 483 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2007).....30

United Mobile Networks, L.P. v. Deaton
 939 S.W.2d 146 (Tex. 1997)..... 21, 24

Whitaker v. Bank of El Paso
 850 S.W.2d 757 (Tex. App.—El Paso 1993, no pet.) 30, 31

Zapata v. Ford Motor Credit Co.
 615 S.W.2d 198 (Tex. 1981).....36

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)48

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 9.210(a) and (b).....31

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 9.602(6)36

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 9.60336

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 9.60936

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 9.62537

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code Ann. § 9.31538

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.069.....51

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.069(a).....51

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.069(b)52

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.003(b)54

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.005(a) and (b).....50

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.006(a)50

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.006(b)50

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.006(b)50

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.010(a)(3).....51

Other Authorities

4A Tex. Jur. Pleading and Practice Forms § 74.14 (2d ed.), Practice Notes21

MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 132.0342

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 27, cmt d (1982).....42

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF JUDGMENTS § 28 cmt.j (1982).....40

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 240 (1965).....31

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF SURETYSHIP AND GUARANTY § 27 cmt. b (1996).....44

Rules

5TH CIR. R. 28.2.1 ii

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1..... ii

FED. R. CIV. P. 15(a)(3).....52
